
MPO TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA  

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MPO TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING 
www.laredompo.org 

 

Meeting Date & Time: February 9th, 2021 2:30 p.m.  
Meeting Location: Virtual 

 

AGENDA: 

1. Chairperson to call meeting to order. 

2. Discussion and recommendation on the approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021‐02, adopting 
the following proposed revision(s) of the 2020‐2045 Laredo Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan (MTP): 

1. Amending Chapter 10, subsection entitled Operation and Maintenance of Unified 
Transportation Program Projects to include Table 10:2A entitled Roadway and 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Operations and Maintenance Costs.   

 The inclusion of the new table was requested by FHWA and identifies 
Maintenance and Operations costs, and projected revenue for TxDOT, the 
City and County, over the next 25 years.  

3. Discussion and recommendation on the approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021‐03, adopting 

the following proposed amendment(s) of the 2021‐2024 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP):  

1. DELETION/REMOVAL of project CSJ 0018‐05‐089 intended to provide for the 

replacement of a bridge structure on IH 35, at Uniroyal Drive, with an estimated 

total project cost of $125,323,000.  The project letting date was FY 2024.   

 TxDOT has requested the project be moved 1‐month from August 2024 (FY 

2024) to September 2024 (FY 2025), in order to ensure Statewide Fiscal 

Constraint. 



MPO TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

4. Discussion and recommendation on the approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021‐04, adopting 

and supporting the Texas Department of Transportation’s 2021 targets for the following 

federal Safety Performance Measures: 

1. Number of Traffic Fatalities 
2. Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicles Miles Traveled (VMT)  
3. Number of Serious Injuries. 
4. Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million Vehicles Miles Traveled (VMT) 
5. Number of Non‐Motorized Fatalities and Non‐Motorized Serious Injuries. 

5. Discussion and recommendation on the approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021‐05, providing 
support of the development of the Vallecillo Road Project. 

6. Discussion of old or new business. 

7. Adjournment.  



LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA  
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANZIATION 

ACTION ITEM 
 

DATE: 
 
02-16-21 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 
Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-02, adopting the 
proposed revision(s) of the 2020-2045 Laredo Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP): 

1. Amending Chapter 10, subsection entitled Operation and Maintenance of 
Unified Transportation Program Projects to include Table 10:2A entitled 
Roadway and Bicycle/Pedestrian Operations and Maintenance Costs.   

The inclusion of the new table was requested by FHWA and identifies Maintenance and 
Operations costs, and projected revenue for TxDOT, the City and County, over the next 
25 years.  

MTP15-40/REV 03 
INITIATED BY: 
FHWA and Staff 

STAFF SOURCE: 
J. Kirby Snideman, MPO Director 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 
On December 15, 2014, the Policy Committee adopted the 2015-2040 Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan (MTP).  The Policy Committee approved MTP revision #1 on April 20, 2015. 
The Policy Committee approved MTP revision #2 on June 15, 2020.  On January 19th, 2021, the Policy 
Committee approved a ten-day public review and comment period for Revision #3. 
 
BACKGROUND:    The Laredo Metropolitan Transportation Plan is an official, comprehensive, 
intermodal transportation plan developed and adopted for the metropolitan planning area.  The MTP 
identifies the existing and future transportation needs and develops coordinated strategies to provide 
the necessary transportation facilities essential for the continued mobility and economic vitality of 
Laredo.  These coordinated transportation strategies include roadway development and operations, 
truck and rail freight movement, transit operations, bikeways and pedestrian facilities.  The 
development of the MTP is required under the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-
21), and the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users 
(SAFETEA-LU) of 2005, and Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (Map 21) to assure the 
continuation of federal transportation funds.  The plan must address, at a minimum, a continuous 
twenty-year planning horizon.   
 
 
The MTP Chapter 10 is proposed for revision in order to include Table 10:2A entitled Roadway 
and Bicycle/Pedestrian Operations and Maintenance Costs.  The inclusion of the new table was 
requested by FHWA and identifies Maintenance and Operations costs, and projected revenue for 
TxDOT, the City and County, over the next 25 years.  ( See ATTACHEMENT A) 
 
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. MPO 2021-02 
 

BY THE LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION  

POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

ADOPTING THE REVISION(S) OF THE 2020-2045 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
(MTP) 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO) has 
reviewed the proposed revision(s) of the 2020-2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP); 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO) 
finds that the proposed revision(s) of the 2020-2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) 
meet the high priority improvements necessary for the MPO area;  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (LWCAMPO), has adopted the proposed revisions of the 2020-2045 Metropolitan 
Transportation Plan (MTP), which are attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purpose: 
  
We certify that the above resolution was adopted on February 16th, 2021, at a public meeting of 
the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO). 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Honorable Pete Saenz 
Mayor of Laredo and Chairperson of the 
MPO Policy Committee  

 
 
 
 
 
________________________________           ________________________________ 
J. Kirby Snideman                                       David M. Salazar,  
MPO Director                          TxDOT, District Engineer 
 
 
  



Laredo Metropolitan Planning Organization 
2020-2045 Laredo Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

Operations and Maintenance UTP F)rojncts 

TxDOT programs projects for operations and maintenance through Category 1 funds. Category 
1 addresses preventative maintenance and rehabilitation of the existing state highway system, 
including pavement, signs, traffic signals, and other infrastructure assets. Within the current 
2020-2030 UTP, TxDOT has $26,323,509 programmed for Category 1 projects relating to 
operations and maintenance. Through revenue projections, it is reasonably expected that over 
$38,000,000 is available for operations and maintenance projects for the years 2020-2045. 
Revenue projections will be discussed in greater detail later in this chapter. 

Table 10:2 A: Roadway and Bicycle/Pedestrian Operations and Maintenance 
Costs 

TxDOT Laredo District - Category 1 $65,227,107 $65,227,107 

M PO - Category 1 $45,658,975 $45,658,975 

Webb County $45,322,544 $45,322,544 

City of La redo s21,2s5,290 s21,2ss,290 

*Based on expanding the yearly average of the available funding amounts from year 2020 thru 2023 in the 
2020-2030 UTP. 

** The MPO consulted with TxDOT Laredo District, the 2020-2030 UTP and TRENDS database to developed 
reasonable projections. Assuming 70% of the District funds will be spent within the MPO boundary 

***Based on expanding the vearly average of expenditures from years 2017 thru 2020 in the City of 
Laredo Public Works Street Maintenance Budget 

****Based on expanding the yearly average of expenditures from years 2017 thru 2020 in the Webb 
County Road and Bridge Department reported Repair and Maintenance Expenditures. 

Regional Plans and Studies 

* 

** 

*** 

**** 

Regional plans and studies were used to identify projects for potential inclusion within the MTP. 
These regional plans and studies identified transportation issues and projects to fulfil identified 
needs. The 2015-2040 Laredo MTP (preceding MTP) was reviewed to identify previously 
unfunded projects for potential inclusion in this 2020-2045 Laredo MTP. The 2019-2022 Laredo 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) was used to identify typical funding amounts 
awarded to the Laredo MPO for transit capital projects, maintenance, and operations. 

The City of Laredo's 2017 Comprehensive Plan, Viva Laredo, was reviewed for transportation 
projects as well. The Viva Laredo Bike Master Plan as well as the El Metro Transit 
Development Plan was utilized to identify priority bicycle routes and other multimodal 
improvements that could potentially be funded through TxDOT Category 9 (Transportation 
Alternatives Set-Aside Program) discretionary funds. 

Attachment A 

Page 10-13 



CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS 
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

EXPENDITURES 
FY 2019-2020 

EXPENDITURES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET 
FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FV 18-19 FV 18-19 FY 19-20 

Signals 
Personnel Services 421,675 424,092 412,305 412,305 403,534 467,171 
Materials and Supplies 172,019 198,486 183,543 191,234 171,439 290,038 
Contractual Services 157,434 187,603 142,129 144,562 139,060 188,006 
Capital Outlay 99,674 

Subtotal Signals 751,128 909,855 737,977 748,101 714,033 945,215 

S1gns/Markmgs 
Personnel Services 326,580 416,830 565,640 565,640 485,482 590,638 
Materials and Supplies 133,204 302,377 216,075 226,068 208,381 217,580 
Contractual Services 44,532 55,627 45,558 45,558 56,304 59,449 

Subtotal Signs/Markings 504,316 774,834 827,273 837,266 750,167 867,667 

Street Lights 
Materials and Supplies 26,478 37,546 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 
Contractual Services 2,243,106 2,180,182 2,317,921 2,320,082 2,060,000 2,317,921 

Subtotal Street Lights 2,269,584 2,217,728 2,357,921 2,360,082 2,100,000 2,357,921 

Total Trame 4,432,673 5,061,629 5,285,867 5,336,945 4,864,596 5,489,470 

TOT AL PUBLIC SAFETY 120,591,182 127,386,406 130,531, 977 131,4 28,358 130,681,339 133,732,052 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Administration 
Personnel Services 422,420 448,545 488,376 487,976 458,159 480,794 
Materials and Supplies 7,842 12,333 10,458 11,560 11,142 13,721 
Contractual Services 215,231 341,614 384,771 419,469 408,378 309,852 
Other Charges 

Subtotal Administration 645,493 802,492 883,605 919,005 877,679 804,367 

Street Maintenance 
Personnel Services 433,058 377,924 753,331 682,231 508,107 512,829 
Materials and Supplies 220,659 181,712 179,058 179, 175 169,959 173,488 
Contractual Services 186,091 152,371 185, 197 185,197 185,197 173,265 

Subtotal Street Maintenance 839,808 712,007 1,117,586 1,046,603 863,263 859,582 

Street Construction 
Personnel Services 160,352 149,673 287,711 287,711 193,034 1,137,724 
Materials and Supplies 404,331 471 ,673 471 ,621 478,294 406,044 411 ,465 
Contractual Services 518,947 466,914 491,206 491,206 491 ,206 504,660 
Other Charges 5,500 5,500 4,500 
Capital Outlay 

Subtotal Street Construction 1,083,630 1,088,260 1,256,038 1,262,711 1,090,284 2,058,349 

86 



Webb County Road & Bridge Repair and Maintenance - 4 Year Report 

Road Repair & Bridge Repair & 
Fuel Payroll Grand Total 

Maintenance Maintenance 
2017 $119,502 $11,788 $238,109 $1,357,282 $1,726,681 

2018 $125,610 $40,315 $240,977 $1,292,684 $1,699,586 
2019 $168,263 $15,873 $295,100 $1,322,001 $1,801,237 

2020 $141,533 $18,182 $269,593 $1,315,887 $1,745,195 



Vanessa Guerra 

From: Fauver, Kirk (FHWA) < Kirk.Fauver@dot.gov> 

Thursday, August 27, 2020 4:03 PM Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Vanessa Guerra; Kirby Snideman; w-frawley@tamu.edu; Sara Garza 
(Sara.Garza@txdot.gov) 

Subject: 
Leary, Michael (FHWA); Campos, Jose (FHWA) 

Fiscal Constraint Guidance (M&O) FAQ's 

Fiscal Constraint Guidance April 15 2009.doc Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 

Flagged 

ATIENTION : This email originated from outside your organization. Caution when clicking links or opening attachments. 

Highway and Transit Operations and Maintenance (O&M) 

1. To what extent must highway and transit O&M be reflected in the STIP, metropolitan transportation 
plan, and TIP? 

For purposes of transportation systems O&M, the financial plans and financial information that support 
the metropolitan transportation plan, TIP, and STIP shall include financial information containing systems­
level estimates of costs and revenue sources that are reasonably expected to be available to adequately 
operate and maintain Federal-aid highways (as defined by 23 U.S.C. 101(a)(5)) and public transportation 
(as defined by 49 U.S.C., Chapter 53) [see 23 CFR 450.216(m), 23 CFR 450.322(f)(lO)(i), and 23 CFR 
450.324(h), respectively]. 

Systems-level cost and revenue planning estimates for O&M will be more general than estimates for 
individual projects. For the financial plan that supports the TIP, the MPO may rely on the system-level 
information contained in the financial plan that supports the metropolitan transportation plan in 
developing four-year "snapshot" estimates of O&M funding sources and costs. For the non-metropolitan 
portions of the STIP, the State DOT may utilize other documents (e.g. the long-range statewide 
transportation plan and/or other State DOT budget information) to provide this system-level information 
for the time period covered by the STIP. O&M involving local and/or State funds may be shown in the 
applicable financial plan as a "grouped line item." 

In addition, there is a longstanding Federal requirement that States properly maintain, or cause to be 
maintained, any projects constructed under the Federal-aid Highway Program (see 23 U.S.C. 116) and 
FTA's Financial Capacity Policy holds public transit operators to similar requirementsl11. FHWA/FTA do not 
specify at what level a transportation project or system must be maintained and operated for purposes of 
estimating necessary revenues and costs for the financial plan for the STIP, TIP, or metropolitan 
transportation plan, associated with operating and maintaining the system. Where applicable, this is left 
to the State, MPO, transit operator, and local decision making processes. 

1 



cii Financial Capacity Certifications may be utilized to fulfill the requirement for demonstrating transit operators' ability to operate 
and maintain their systems. FTA Circular C 7800.lA- "Financial Capadty Policy" requires FTA grantees to certify their ab'ility to: a) 
operate and maintain current assets, b) operate and maintain new projects listed in the TIP/STIP, and C) maintain the same level of 
service during a 20-year period, or a single equipment replacement cycle. These self-certifications are subjected to FTA review 
during STIP approval and, subsequently, at the time of grant application. Circular C 7800. lA also calls for Unified Planning Work 
Programs to include " ... development of analytical revenue and cost forecasting techniques needed to assess financial capacity ... " 

2 



LAREDO WEBB COUNTY  
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

ACTION ITEM 
 

DATE: 
 
02-16-21 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 
Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-03, adopting the proposed 
amendment(s) of the 2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP):  

1. DELETION/REMOVAL of project CSJ 0018-05-089 intended to provide for the replacement 
of a bridge structure on IH 35, at Uniroyal Drive, with an estimated total project cost of 
$125,323,000.  The project letting date was FY 2024.   

TxDOT has requested the project be removed in order to ensure statewide fiscal constraint. 

                                                                     TIP 21-24/REV 1 
INITIATED BY:  TxDOT STAFF SOURCE Kirby Snideman, MPO Director 

PREVIOUS ACTION:   The MPO Policy Committee approved Resolution No. MPO 2020-06 adopting the 2021-
2024 TIP on June 15, 2020. On January 19, 2021, the Policy Committee approved a ten-day public review and 
comment period for Revision #1. 
BACKGROUND:    
The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is a federally required document which MPO’s develop in 
cooperation with all their planning partners to program mobility and transit projects for the next four years. 
On June 15th, 2020, the MPO Policy Committee approved the Laredo MPO 2021-2024 TIP.  All MPO TIP 
documents are subsequently combined to form the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).  
During the review of the Statewide document, TxDOT/FHWA determined the document not fiscally 
constrained.   
 
TxDOT/FHWA has informed the MPO that Project # CSJ 0018-05-089 intended to provide for the replacement 
of a bridge structure on IH 35,  at Uniroyal Drive, with an estimated total project cost of 125,323,000, must 
be removed from the current TIP to achieve fiscal constraint.   

Project # CSJ 0018-05-089 089 is proposed for removal.   

 

TIP 
YEAR 

# OF 
MOBILITY 
PROJECTS 

MOBILITY 
FUNDING 

# OF 
TRANSIT 

PROJECTS 

TRANSIT 
FUNDING 

 2021 5 $28,962,004 3 $16,387,979 

 2022 2 $49,979,368 3 $16,387,979 

 2023 7 $146,950,000 3 $16,387,979 

 2024 6 $223,247,414  3 $16,387,979 

Remove CSJ 
0018-05-089 

2024 (1) ($110,000,000)*     

 Total 19 $339,138,786 12 $65,551,916 
*construction cost only 

See:     Attachment A- Project Summary  
             Attachment B – 2021-2024 Financial Summary for full revision details. 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. MPO 2021-03 
 

BY THE LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA  
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION  

POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

REVISING THE 2021-2024 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) 
 
WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO) has 
reviewed the revisions to the adopted 2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO) 
finds that the revisions to the 2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) meets the 
high priority improvements necessary for the LWCAMPO area;  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (LWCAMPO) has amended the 2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program 
(TIP), which is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purpose: 
  
We certify that the above resolution was adopted on February 16th, 2021, at a public meeting 
of the Policy Committee of the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO).  
 
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Honorable Pete Saenz 
Mayor of Laredo and Chairperson of the 
MPO Policy Committee  

 
 
______________________    _________________________ 
J. Kirby Snideman                                       David M. Salazar, 
MPO Director                           TxDOT, District Engineer 
 
 
  





























 
 

LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

ACTION ITEM 
 

DATE: 02-16-21 
 

ITEM:  

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 
Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-04, adopting and supporting the Texas 
Department of Transportation’s 2021 targets for the following federal Safety Performance Measures: 

1. Number of Traffic Fatalities. 
2. Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicles Miles Traveled (VMT). 
3. Number of Serious Injuries. 
4. Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million Vehicles Miles Traveled (VMT). 
5. Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Non-Motorized Serious Injuries. 

 

INITIATED BY: 
MPO Staff 
 

STAFF SOURCE: 
J. Kirby Snideman, MPO Director 
 

PREVIOUS COMMITTEE ACTION: None 
 

BACKGROUND:  
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), surface transportation legislation required that 
metropolitan and statewide transportation planning processes incorporate performance goals, measures, and 
targets into the process of identifying needed transportation improvements and project selection.  Fixing 
America’s Surface Transportation Act of 2015 (FAST Act), continued the requirements established by MAP-21, 
and stipulated that States and MPOs must: 

• Use a set of federally established performance measures; and, 
• Set targets and monitor progress for each of the performance measures. 

   
The Federally established Safety Performance measures are as follows: 
 

Year 
 
 

Number of traffic 
Fatalities*  
 

Rate of 
Fatalities* 
 

Number of 
Serious Injuries* 
 

Serious 
Injury Rate* 
 

Number of Non-
Motorized Fatalities 
and Serious Injuries* 

2017 3,732 1.37 17,538 6.42 2,146 
2018 3,642 1.31 14,937 5.30 2,099 
2019 3,610 1.26 15,1843 5.53 2,300 
2020 4,068 1.48 18,602 6.56 2,477 

2021 Target 3,384 1.25 18,835 6.51 2,560 
2021 Target as 

a 5 year 
Average: 

 
3,687 

 
1.33 

 
17,751 

 
6.06 

 
2,316.40 

*Source: FARS/ARF/CRIS 
 
The Texas Department of Transportation has officially adopted the safety targets, listed above, in the FY2021 
Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Performance Targets. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
No Impact. 
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. MPO 2021-04 

 
BY THE LARED WEBB COUNTY AREA 

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION  
POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
ADOPTING THE TARGETS FOR SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
ESTABLISHED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (LWCAMPO), is the 
designated Metropolitan Planning Organization, for the Laredo Urbanized Area; and, 

WHEREAS, Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), required metropolitan 
and statewide transportation planning processes include the incorporation of performance goals, 
measures, and targets into the process of identifying needed transportation improvements and 
project selection; and, 

WHEREAS, Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act of 2015 (FAST Act), continued the 
requirements established by MAP-21, and stipulated that States and MPOs must: use a set of 
federally established performance measures, set targets and monitor progress for each of the 
performance measures   
 
WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation has established targets for 5 Safety 
Performance measures based on five year rolling averages as follows: 
 

1. Number of Fatalities, 
2. Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), 
3. Number of Serious Injuries, 
4. Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million VMT, and 
5. Number of Non- Motorized Fatalities and Non-Motorized Serious Injuries; and,  

 
WHEREAS, The Texas Department of Transportation has officially adopted the safety targets, 
listed above, in the FY2021 Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Performance Targets; and, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (LWCAMPO), that: 
 
Section 1:  The Laredo MPO agrees to adopt and support the Texas Department of 

Transportation 2021 targets for the five safety performance measures as listed 
below: 

  



 
Safety Performance Targets For FY 2021 

 
Section 2 The MPO agrees to plan and program projects that contribute to the accomplishment of 

said targets: 
 

Year Number of 
traffic 
Fatalities*  

Rate of 
Fatalities* 

Number of 
Serious Injuries* 

Serious Injury 
Rate* 

Number of Non-
Motorized 
Fatalities and 
Serious 
Injuries* 

2017 3,732 1.37 17,538 6.42 2,146 
2018 3,642 1.31 14,937 5.30 2,099 
2019 3,610 1.26 15,1843 5.53 2,300 
2020 4,068 1.48 18,602 6.56 2,477 

2021 Target 3,384 1.25 18,835 6.51 2,560 
2021 Target as 

a 5 year 
Average: 

 
3,687 

 
1.33 

 
17,751 

 
6.06 

 
2,316.40 

*Source: FARS/ARF/CRIS 

 
We certify that the above resolution was adopted on February 16, 2021, at a public meeting of 
the Policy Committee of the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(LWCAMPO). 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Honorable Pete Saenz 
Mayor of Laredo and Chairperson of the 
MPO Policy Committee  

 
 
 
 
______________________________           ________________________________ 
J. Kirby Snideman                                       David M. Salazar, 
MPO Director                           TxDOT, District Engineer 
 



LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATON 

ACTION ITEM 
 

DATE: 
 
02-16-2021 

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION 
Consider and approve Resolution MPO 2021-05 supporting the development of the 
Vallecillo Road Project from FM 1472 to IH 35 Southbound Frontage Road. 

 
INITIATED BY: WC-CL RMA Staff STAFF SOURCE: James Kirby Snideman, Director of 

Planning 
PREVIOUS ACTION: None 
BACKGROUND 

The WC-CL RMA is currently pursuing the development of a 5-lane roadway with 13-inch concrete pavement, curb, 
sidewalk, lighting, storm drain and utilities for a total length of 2.75 miles, known as the Vallecillo Road Project to 
serve as a connector between FM 1472 and I-35.  The project offers to provide a relief route for commercial traffic 
currently traveling along FM 1472, which currently handles 60,000 ADT (average daily traffic) during peak hours, a 
figure which exceeds the volume of traffic handled by IH-35 during peak hours; and the volume of traffic on FM 1472 -
- 60% of which is composed of tractor trailers – combined with regular traffic make it one of the most congested 
roadways in Webb County. 

The WC-CL RMA Board of Directors executed a work authorization with its general engineering consultant for the 
development of the Vallecillo Road Project – a work authorization which is still active.  On February 7, 2020, the WC-
CL RMA authorized geotechnical engineering and traffic study services on the Vallecillo Road Project to commence.  
This work was completed on December 31, 2020.  The entire cost of the Vallecillo Road Project -- including 
construction, engineering and permitting – is estimated at $31.47.  Killam Development, Ltd. and Killam Ranch 
Properties, Ltd. (collectively referred to as “Killam”) has offered to donate Right of Way (ROW) for construction of the 
entire length of the Vallecillo Road Project – 150’ width – (property valued at over $5,000,000.00 ) and offered to 
contribute $5 million dollars towards the construction of this roadway.  The WC-CL RMA passed a resolution of 
support (Res. No. 20-16) of the project on August 28, 2020. 

On February of 2016, the TxDOT-commissioned Texas Transportation Institute (TTI) report, “Long-Range Strategies 
to Improve Traffic Conditions on FM 1472 (Mines Road)”, identified the Vallecillo Road Project as one of the Long-
Term Strategies to improve traffic conditions on FM 1472.  On January 21, 2020, the Laredo MPO included the 
Vallecillo Road Project in the 2020-2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan under the Fiscally Constrained List.   

During its budget workshop held August 13-15, 2018, the Laredo City Council voted unanimously to direct staff to 
enter into an Inter Local Agreement with the WC-CL RMA providing for the City’s commitment of $5,000,000.00 to the 
Vallecillo Road Project and recommitted this support on August 13, 2020.  The City of Laredo and the WC-CL RMA 
executed the Inter Local Agreement on September 18, 2020.  The WC-CL RMA committed $4,000,000 to the project 
as part of the Inter Local Agreement. 

Killam and the WC-CL RMA executed a Memorandum of Understanding on October 2, 2020 for Killam’s commitment 
of the donated Right of Way (ROW) and $5,000,000 towards the construction of the project.  The WC-CL RMA 
committed $4,000,000 to the project as part of the Memorandum of Understanding. 

With the codified commitments from Killam, the City of Laredo and the WC-CL RMA, the group has a combined 
$14,000,000 allocated to the project.  A remaining $17,700,000 is needed to advance the project.  The WC-CL RMA 
is coordinating a meeting with the Texas Transportation Commission Chairman and TxDOT leadership to discuss 
resolving the funding gap for the project. 

 

TECHNICAL  COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 

STAFF  RECOMMENDATION:  Approval. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. MPO 2021-05 
 

BY THE LAREDO WEBB COUNTY AREA 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION  

POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT OF THE VALLECILLO ROAD PROJECT 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Webb County-City of Laredo Regional Mobility Authority (“WC-CL RMA”) and 
the City of Laredo (the “City”) are pursuing development of a new 2.75-mile, 5-lane roadway, 
including concrete pavement, curb, sidewalk, storm drain, culverts and new utilities, from the 
intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 1472 (Mines Road) and Muller Memorial Boulevard to the 
Interstate Highway 35 Southbound Frontage Road (the “Vallecillo Road Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Vallecillo Road Project is important for mobility in South Texas; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning Organization, as the 
designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), for the Laredo Urbanized Area is 
dedicated to improving mobility in the South Texas region, and the Vallecillo Road Project is 
consistent with the MPO’s goals. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Laredo Webb County Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization, as the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Laredo Urban Area, 
provides its support of the development of the Vallecillo Road Project on this the 16th day of 
February, 2021. 
 
 

________________________________ 
Honorable Pete Saenz 
Mayor of Laredo and Chairperson of the 
MPO Policy Committee  

 
 
 
 
 
________________________________           ________________________________ 
J. Kirby Snideman                                       David M. Salazar,  
MPO Director                          TxDOT, District Engineer 
 
 
  



 MPO POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA   
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
MPO POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 

www.laredompo.org 
 
Meeting Date & Time: February 16th, 2021 1:30 p.m.  
Meeting Location: Virtual 
Meeting Link: http://laredotx.swagit.com/live 
Public Access Channel: Spectrum TV channel 1300 

 
In order to adhere to the current public gathering guidelines, this meeting will be held in a virtual 
meeting format. Citizens wishing to provide public comment may phone in their comments 
during the meeting, or submit them electronically through means provided (see information 
below). 
  
AGENDA: 

I. CHAIRPERSON TO CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

II. CHAIRPERSON TO CALL ROLL 

III. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

Citizens interested in providing comments on a particular item are to submit their comments 
in writing via the “Online Response Form”, available at the “CONTACT US” tab of the MPO 
website located at http://www.laredompo.org/contact-us/. Comments are to be submitted no 
later than 1:15 p.m. the day of the meeting. During the meeting, a telephone number shall 
be provided to allow citizens the opportunity to call in to speak on a particular item. 
Comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker. No more than three (3) persons will 
be allowed to speak on any side of an issue. Should there be more than three (3) people who 
wish to speak on a specific issue, they should select not more than three (3) representatives 
to speak on their behalf. The presiding officer may further limit public on the interest of order 
or time. Speakers may not transfer their minutes to any other speaker. Comments should be 
relevant to MPO business and delivered in a professional manner. No derogatory remarks 
shall be permitted. 

 

http://laredotx.swagit.com./live
http://www.laredompo.org/contact-us/


 MPO POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA   
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

IV. ITEMS REQUIRING POLICY COMMITTEE ACTION: 

A. Approval of the minutes for the virtual meeting held on January 19th, 2021. 

B. Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-02, adopting the 
proposed revision(s) of the 2020-2045 Laredo Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP): 

1. Amending Chapter 10, subsection entitled Operation and Maintenance of 
Unified Transportation Program Projects to include Table 10:2A entitled 
Roadway and Bicycle/Pedestrian Operations and Maintenance Costs.  

C. Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-03, adopting the 
proposed amendment(s) of the 2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP):  

1. DELETION/REMOVAL of project CSJ 0018-05-089 intended to provide for the 
replacement of a bridge structure on IH 35, at Uniroyal Drive, with an estimated 
total project cost of $125,323,000.  The project letting date was FY 2024.  

D. Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-04, adopting and 
supporting the Texas Department of Transportation’s 2021 targets for Federal Safety 
Performance Measures. 

E. Receive public testimony and approve Resolution No. MPO 2021-05, providing support 
of the development of the Vallecillo Road Project. 

F. Discussion with possible action on Hachar-Reuthinger. 

V. REPORT(S) AND PRESENTATIONS (No action required). 

A. Status report by the Regional Mobility Authority (RMA). 

VI. DIRECTOR’s COMMENTS  

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

  



 MPO POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA   
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

NOTICE INFORMATION: 

Notice of this meeting was posted at the municipal government offices, 1110 Houston Street, 
Laredo, Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the public at all times. Said notice 
was posted 72 hours before the meeting date and time. The agenda and meeting information 
was also posted online at http://www.laredompo.org/agendas-minutes/.  

All meetings of the MPO Committee are open to the public. Persons who plan to attend this 
meeting and who may need auxiliary aid or services such as: interpreters for persons who are 
deaf or hearing impaired, readers of large print or Braille, or a translator for the Spanish language 
are requested to contact MPO Staff at 956-794-1613, or via email at planner@ci.laredo.tx.us, at 
least five working days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 
Materials in Spanish may also be provided upon request. 

Disability Access Statement: This meeting is wheelchair accessible. The accessible entrances are 
located at 1110 Victoria and 910 Flores. Accessible parking spaces are located at City Hall, 1110 
Victoria.  

Ayuda o Servicios Auxiliares: Todas las reuniones del Comité del MPO están abiertas al público. 
Personas que planean asistir a esta reunión y que pueden necesitar ayuda o servicios auxiliares 
como: interpretes para personas con discapacidad auditiva, lectores de letra grande o en Braille, 
o un traductor para el idioma español deben comunicarse con el personal del MPO al 956-794-
1613 o por correo electrónico planner@ci.laredo.tx.us al menos cinco días hábiles antes de la 
reunión para que los arreglos apropiados se pueden hacer. Materiales en español se proveerán 
a petición.  

Declaración de Acceso a la Discapacidad: Esta reunión es accesible para sillas de ruedas. Las 
entradas accesibles están ubicadas en 1110 Victoria y 900 Flores. Los espacios de 
estacionamiento para discapacitados se encuentran por la calle Victoria.  

Información en español: Si usted desea esta información en español o si desea explicación sobre 
el contenido, por favor llámenos al teléfono (956) 794-1613 o comunicarse con nosotros 
mediante correo electrónico a planner@ci.laredo.tx.us. 

 

  

http://www.laredompo.org/agendas-minutes/
mailto:planner@ci.laredo.tx.us
mailto:planner@ci.laredo.tx.us
mailto:planner@ci.laredo.tx.us


 MPO POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA   
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

POLICY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP: 
 
County of Webb Representatives: 
 Honorable Tano E. Tijerina, Webb County Judge 
 Honorable Jesse Gonzalez, Webb County Commissioner, Pct. 1 
 Honorable John Galo, Webb County Commissioner, Pct. 3 
 
City of Laredo Representatives: 

Honorable Pete Saenz, Mayor and LWCAMPO Chairperson 
Honorable Ruben Gutierrez, Jr., City Councilmember, District V 

 Honorable Dr. Marte Martinez, City Councilmember, District VI 
 
Laredo Mass Transit Board Representative: 
 Honorable Vanessa Perez, City Councilmember, District VII 
 
State DOT Representative: 
 Mr. David M. Salazar, Jr. P.E., TxDOT District Engineer 
 
Private Sector Representative: 

Mr. Humberto “Tito” Gonzalez, Jr.  
  
Ex-Officio Representatives: 
 Honorable Judith Zaffirini, State Senator, District 21 
 Honorable Richard Raymond, State Representative, District 42 
 Honorable Tracy O. King, State Representative, District 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA REVIEWED: 
 
 
 
 
_________________________  ____________________________ 
J. Kirby Snideman, AICP   Jose A. Valdez, Jr.  
LW-CAMPO Director    Laredo City Secretary 


	Agenda
	Approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021-02, adopting proposed revision(s) of the 2020-2045 MTP
	Resolution 

	Approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021-03, adopting the proposed revision(s) of the 2021-2024 TIP
	Resolution

	Approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021-04, adopting and supporting TxDOT's 2021 Safety Performance Targets
	Resolution 

	Approval of Resolution No. MPO 2021-05, supporting the development of the Vallecillo Road Project
	Resolution 

	Upcoming MPO mtg Draft agenda 

